No. 121, S.]

[Published May 14, 1925.

## CHAPTER 131.

AN ACT to repeal subsection (4) of section 20.61 and to create a new subsection to be numbered subsection (4) of section 20.61 of the statutes, relating to the Wisconsin potato growers association and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (4) of section 20.61 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 2. A new subsection is added to section 20.61 of the statutes to be numbered and to read: (20.61) (4) Annually, beginning July 1, 1925, four thousand dollars to the Wisconsin potato growers association, for the promotion of the potato growing interests of the state.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 12, 1925.

No. 226, A.]

[Published May 14, 1925.

## CHAPTER 132.

AN ACT to create subsection (14) of section 62.09 of the statutes, relating to the powers of aldermen.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. A new subsection is added to section 62.09 of the statutes to read: (62.09) (14) Every alderman shall have the powers of a city policeman.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 11, 1925.